

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

LEON DAVIS,	:	
	:	
Appellant,	:	
vs.	:	Case No. SC13-0001
STATE OF FLORIDA,	:	
	:	
Appellee.	:	
_____	:	

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
IN AND FOR POLK COUNTY
STATE OF FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

HOWARD L. "REX" DIMMIG, II
PUBLIC DEFENDER
TENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

KAREN M. KINNEY
Assistant Public Defender
FLORIDA BAR NUMBER 0856932

Public Defender's Office
Polk County Courthouse
P. O. Box 9000--Drawer PD
Bartow, FL 33831
(863) 534-4200

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

TOPICAL INDEX TO BRIEF

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	45
ARGUMENT	49
<u>ISSUE I: THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ADMITTING THE LAKE WALES EVENTS AS "INEXTRICABLY INTERTWINED" WITH THE BP GAS STATION EVENTS OF SIX DAYS EARLIER.....</u>	49
<u>ISSUE II: THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN RELYING ON FACTS NOT IN EVIDENCE TO FIND DAVIS GUILTY, I.E., THE VERDICTS IN THE LAKE WALES CASE AND DETAILS OF EVENTS THAT OCCURRED INSIDE THE HEADLEY INSURANCE AGENCY.....</u>	61
<u>ISSUE III: THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY ALLOWING IMPEACHMENT OF VICTORIA DAVIS WITH STATEMENTS THAT WERE NOT MATERIALLY DIFFERENT FROM HER TRIAL TESTIMONY AND BY USING THE PROSECUTOR'S IMPEACHING QUESTIONS AS SUBSTANTIVE EVIDENCE TO CONTRADICT THE TRIAL TESTIMONY REGARDING THE TIME THAT LEON DAVIS RETURNED HOME ON THE NIGHT OF THE BP SHOOTINGS.....</u>	67
<u>ISSUE IV: THE TRIAL COURT VIOLATED DAVIS'S RIGHT TO DUE PROCESS WHEN IT SHIFTED THE BURDEN OF PROOF TO DAVIS, AS EVIDENCED BY THE COURT'S STATEMENT THAT DAVIS FAILED TO CORROBORATE HIS ALIBI.....</u>	82
<u>ISSUE V: THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN USING THE FACT OF DAVIS'S PRIOR THEFT CONVICTIONS AS CIRCUMSTANTIAL EVIDENCE OF HIS GUILT FOR ALL CHARGES BECAUSE THE PRIOR CONVICTIONS WERE ADMITTED FOR THE LIMITED PURPOSE OF PROVING ONLY ONE ELEMENT OF THE CHARGE OF FELON IN POSSESSION OF A FIREARM.....</u>	86
<u>ISSUE VI: THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING THE MOTION FOR JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL BECAUSE THE STATE FAILED TO SHOW THAT DAVIS IS THE PERSON WHO COMMITTED THE CRIMES IN THIS CASE.....</u>	89

<u>ISSUE VII: THE EVIDENCE IS LEGALLY INSUFFICIENT TO SHOW THAT AN ATTEMPTED ROBBERY OCCURRED.....</u>	99
<u>ISSUE VIII: THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ADMITTING THE HEARSAY STATEMENT OF YVONNE BUSTAMONTE UNDER THE DYING DECLARATION EXCEPTION.....</u>	104
<u>ISSUE IX: THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ALLOWING THE PROSECUTION TO INTRODUCE THE PRETRIAL AND IN-COURT IDENTIFICATIONS MADE BY BRANDON GREISMAN AND CARLOS ORTIZ.....</u>	117
<u>ISSUE X: THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION AND DISTORTED THE WEIGHING PROCESS WHEN IT (1) IMPROPERLY DIMINISHED THE WEIGHT IT ASSIGNED TO TWO MITIGATING FACTORS AND, (2) DURING THE OVERALL WEIGHING OF FACTORS, ATTRIBUTED A GREATER WEIGHT TO ONE AGGRAVATOR THAN WAS PREVIOUSLY ASSIGNED.....</u>	126
<u>ISSUE XI: THE DEATH SENTENCE SHOULD BE REVERSED UNDER THIS COURT'S PROPORTIONALITY REVIEW.....</u>	130
<u>ISSUE XII: THE FLORIDA DEATH PENALTY STATUTORY SCHEME IS FACIALLY UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER RING V. ARIZONA</u>	133
CONCLUSION.....	134
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	134

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
Federal Cases	
<u>Bridges v. California,</u> 314 U.S. 252 (1941)	65, 66
<u>Crawford v. Washington,</u> 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	107, 108, 115
<u>Davis v. Washington,</u> 547 U.S. 813 (2006)	106
<u>Dowell, Inc. v. Jowers,</u> 166 F.2d 214, 219 (5th Cir. 1948)	80
<u>Eddings v. Oklahoma,</u> 455 U.S. 104 (1982)	129
<u>Evans v. Sec'y, Florida Dep't of Corr.,</u> 699 F.3d 1249 (11th Cir. 2012)	133
<u>Giles v. California,</u> 554 U.S. 353 (2008)	108, 109, 114
<u>Hitchcock v. Dugger,</u> 481 U.S. 393 (1987)	129
<u>In re Winship,</u> 397 U.S. 358 (1970)	84, 91
<u>Irvin v. Dowd,</u> 366 U.S. 717 (1961)	65
<u>Lassiter v. Dep't of Soc. Servs.,</u> 452 U.S. 18 (1981)	65
<u>Lee v. Illinois,</u> 476 U.S. 530 (1986)	66
<u>Lockett v. Ohio,</u> 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	129
<u>Manson v. Brathwaite,</u> 432 U.S. 98 (1977)	119, 125, 126

<u>Michigan v. Bryant,</u> 131 S.Ct. 1143 (2011)	106, 108, 115
<u>Mullaney v. Wilbur,</u> 421 U.S. 684 (1975)	84
<u>Neil v. Biggers,</u> 409 U.S. 188 (1972)	118
<u>Ohio v. Roberts,</u> 448 U.S. 56 (1980)	108
<u>Patterson v. Colorado,</u> 205 U.S. 454 (1907)	65
<u>Patterson v. New York,</u> 432 U.S. 197 (1977)	84
<u>Sandstrom v. Montana,</u> 442 U.S. 510 (1979)	84
<u>Sheppard v. Maxwell,</u> 384 U.S. 333 (1966)	65
<u>Skilling v. United States,</u> 130 S. Ct. 2896 (2010)	65
<u>Skippper v. South Carolina,</u> 476 U.S. 1 (1986)	130
<u>Slade v. United States,</u> 267 F.2d 834 (5th Cir. 1959)	80
<u>Smith v. Smith,</u> 454 F.2d 572 (5th Cir. 1971)	85
<u>Stump v. Bennett,</u> 398 F.2d 111 (8th Cir. 1968)	83, 84, 85
<u>Ring v. Arizona,</u> 536 U.S. 594 (2002)	133
<u>Mills v. Maryland,</u> 486 U.S. 367 (1988)	129
<u>United States v. Brodie,</u> 507 F.3d 527 (7th Cir. 2007)	58
<u>United States v. Burse,</u> 531 F.2d 1151 (2d Cir. 1976)	84

<u>United States v. Cooper,</u> 243 F.3d 411 (7th Cir. 2001)	58
<u>United States v. Davis,</u> 487 F.2d 112 (5th Cir. 1973)	78
<u>United States v. Hill,</u> 481 F.2d 929 (5th Cir. 1973)	78
<u>United States v. Jaimes-Jaimes,</u> 406 F.3d 845 (7th Cir. 2005)	58
<u>United States v. Jordan,</u> 66Fed.R.Evid.Serv.(Callahan)790, 2005 WL 513501 (D.Colo.2005)	112
<u>United States v. Lentz,</u> 282 F.Supp.399 (E.D.Va.2002)	114
<u>United States v. Mayhew,</u> 380 F.Supp.961 (E.D.Ohio 2005)	112
<u>United States v. Olano,</u> 507 U.S. 725 (1993)	58
<u>United States v. Rahseparian,</u> 231 F.3d 1257 (10th Cir. 2000)	84
<u>United States v. Wade,</u> 388 U.S. 218 (1967)	121, 122
<u>Young v. Conway,</u> 698 F.3d 69 (2d Cir. 2012)	122
State Cases	
<u>Adkins v. Commonwealth,</u> 647 S.W.2d 502 (Ky.App.1982)	120
<u>Ballard v. State,</u> 923 So. 2d 475 (Fla. 2006)	90
<u>Brooks v. State,</u> 918 So. 2d 181 (Fla. 2005)	74, 76, 77
<u>Brown v. Commonwealth,</u> 564 S.W.2d 24 (Ky.App.1978)	120
<u>Calhoun v. State,</u> 502 So.2d 1364 (Fla. 2d DCA 1987)	74

<u>Cardenas v. State,</u> 49 So.3d 322 (Fla. 1st DCA 2010)	116
<u>Caruso v. State,</u> 645 So.2d 389 (Fla. 1994)	51
<u>Castro v. State,</u> 547 So. 2d 111 (Fla. 1989)	60
<u>Cobb v. State,</u> 16 So. 3d 207 (Fla. 5th DCA 2009)	112
<u>Collins v. State,</u> 438 So. 2d 1036 (Fla. 2d DCA 1983)	92, 96
<u>Commonwealth v. Nesbitt,</u> 892 N.E.2d 299 (Mass. 2008)	112
<u>Cox v. State,</u> 555 So. 2d 352 (Fla 1989)	93
<u>Crain v. State,</u> 894 So. 2d 59 (Fla. 2004)	90
<u>Czubak v. State,</u> 570 So. 2d 925 (Fla. 1990)	60
<u>Dailey v. State,</u> 594 So. 2d 254 (Fla. 1991)	66
<u>Davis v. State,</u> 438 So. 2d 973 (Fla. 2d DCA 1983)	89
<u>Davis v. State,</u> 52 So. 3d 52 (Fla. 1st DCA 2010)	77
<u>Davis v. State,</u> 761 So. 2d 1154 (Fla. 2d DCA 2000)	99
<u>Davis v. State,</u> 90 So. 2d 629 (Fla. 1956)	90, 94
<u>Delhall v. State,</u> 95 So. 3d 134 (Fla. 2012)	106, 107
<u>Dubois v. Osborne,</u> 745 So. 2d 479 (Fla. 1st DCA 1999)	59
<u>Dudley v. State,</u> 545 So. 2d 857 (Fla. 1989)	80

<u>Edwards v. State,</u> 538 So. 2d 440 (Fla. 1989)	119, 121, 122, 124
<u>Ellison v. State,</u> 349 So. 2d 731 (Fla. 3d DCA 1977)	113
<u>Espinoza v. State,</u> 37 So. 3d 387 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010)	75
<u>Evans v. State,</u> 26 So. 3d 85 (Fla. 2d DCA 2010)	83, 98
<u>Fitzpatrick v. State,</u> 527 So. 2d 809 (Fla. 1988)	131
<u>Fitzpatrick v. State,</u> 900 So. 2d 495 (Fla. 2005)	118, 119, 121
<u>Fournier v. State,</u> 827 So. 2d 399 (Fla. 2d DCA 2002)	101
<u>Gardner v. State,</u> 306 S.W.3d 274 (Tex.Crim.App.2009)	112
<u>Gore v. State,</u> 599 So. 2d 978 (Fla. 1992)	60
<u>Gosciminski v. State,</u> SC09-2234, 2013 WL 5313183 (Fla. Sept. 12, 2013)	50, 51
<u>Grant v. State,</u> 390 So. 2d 341 (Fla. 1980)	118
<u>Green v. State,</u> 655 So. 2d 208 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995)	101
<u>Green v. State,</u> 975 So. 2d 1081 (Fla. 2008)	132, 133
<u>Griffin v. State,</u> 639 So. 2d 966 (Fla. 1994)	50, 51
<u>Grindle v. State,</u> 2013 WL 4516730 (Miss. App. Aug. 27, 2013)	112
<u>Gustine v. State,</u> 86 Fla. 24, 97 So. 207 (1923)	95
<u>Harkins v. State,</u> 143 P.3d 706 (Nev. 2006)	112

<u>Hayward v. State,</u> 24 So. 3d 17 (Fla. 2009)	108, 116
<u>Henderson v. United States,</u> 527 A.2d 1262 (D.C.App.1987)	120
<u>Jackson v. State,</u> 575 So. 2d 181 (Fla. 1991)	85
<u>James v. State,</u> 765 So. 2d 763 (Fla. 1st DCA 2000)	74
<u>Jaramillo v. State,</u> 417 So. 2d 257 (Fla. 1982)	93
<u>Johnson v. State,</u> 969 So. 2d 938 (Fla. 2007)	103, 131
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 705 So. 2d 1364 (Fla. 1998)	130, 132
<u>Keen v. State,</u> 775 So. 2d 263 (Fla. 2000)	53
<u>Killins v. State,</u> 28 Fla. 313, 9 So. 711 (1891)	54
<u>LaMarca v. State,</u> 785 So. 2d 1209 (Fla. 2001)	58, 130
<u>Larkins v. State,</u> 739 So. 2d 90 (Fla. 1999)	131
<u>Lawyer v. State,</u> 627 So. 2d 564 (Fla. 4th DCA 1993)	85
<u>Lindsey v. State,</u> 14 So. 3d 211 (Fla. 2009)	89, 90, 98
<u>Livingston v. State,</u> 565 So. 2d 1288 (Fla. 1988)	132
<u>Lloyd v. State,</u> 524 So. 2d 396 (Fla. 1988)	132
<u>Long v. State,</u> 689 So. 2d 1055 (Fla. 1997)	93
<u>McClendon v. State,</u> 36 Okla.Crim. 11, 251 P. 515 (1926)	110

<u>McWatters v. State,</u> 36 So. 3d 613 (Fla. 2010)	104, 117
<u>Miller v. State,</u> 107 So. 3d 498 (Fla. 2d DCA 2013)	54, 55
<u>Moore v. State,</u> 452 So. 2d 559 (Fla. 1984)	79
<u>Morton v. State,</u> 689 So. 2d 259 (Fla. 1997)	68, 80
<u>Pagan v. State,</u> 830 So. 2d 792 (Fla. 2002)	89
<u>Pantin v. State,</u> 872 So. 2d 1000 (Fla. 4th DCA 2004)	96
<u>People v. Clay,</u> 88 A.D.3d 14, 926 N.Y.S. 598 (2011)	112
<u>People v. Gilmore,</u> 828 N.E.2d 293 (Ill. App. 2005)	112
<u>People v. Monterroso,</u> 101 P.3d 956 (Cal. 2004)	112
<u>People v. Taylor,</u> 737 N.W.2d 790 (Mich.App.2007)	112
<u>Perez v. State,</u> 919 So. 2d 347 (Fla. 2005)	128
<u>Petion v. State,</u> 48 So. 3d 726 (Fla. 2010)	56, 80
<u>Petit v. State,</u> 92 So. 3d 906 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012)	106
<u>Pitts v. State,</u> 333 So. 2d 109 (Fla. 1st DCA 1976)	78
<u>Rankin v. State,</u> 143 So. 2d 193 (Fla. 1962)	78, 80
<u>Rimmer v. State,</u> 825 So. 2d 304 (Fla. 2002)	118
<u>Robertson v. State,</u> 685 A.2d 805 (Md. App. 1996)	84

<u>Robertson v. State,</u> 829 So. 2d 901 (Fla. 2002)	50, 59, 60
<u>Robinson v. State,</u> 316 A.2d 268 (Md. App. 1974)	84
<u>Rodriguez v. State,</u> 65 So. 3d 1133 (Fla. 4th DCA 2011)	74
<u>Rosengarten v. State,</u> 166 So. 2d 183 (Fla. 2d DCA 1964)	101
<u>Sanchez v. Gen. Motors Acceptance Corp.,</u> 842 So. 2d 283 (Fla. 3d DCA 2003)	59
<u>Satterwhite v. Commonwealth,</u> 695 S.E.2d 555 (Va. 2010)	112
<u>Schwab v. State,</u> 636 So. 2d 3 (Fla. 1994)	56
<u>State v. Almaraz,</u> 301 P.3d 242 (Idaho 2013)	122
<u>State v. Beauchamp,</u> 796 N.W.2d 780 (Wis. 2011)	112
<u>State v. Buckingham,</u> 772 N.W. 2d. 64 (Minn. 2009)	110
<u>State v. Calhoun,</u> 657 S.E.2d 424 (N.C. 2008)	112
<u>State v. Crofoot,</u> 97 So. 3d 866 (Fla. 1st DCA 2012)	80
<u>State v. Davis,</u> 504 A.2d 1372 (Conn. 1986)	120
<u>State v. DiGuilio,</u> 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)	60, 117
<u>State v. Gladding,</u> 585 N.E.2d 838 (Ohio App. 3d 1990)	85
<u>State v. Hepburn,</u> 460 So. 2d 422 (Fla. 5th DCA 1984)	55, 93
<u>State v. Johnson,</u> 702 S.E.2d 547 (N.C. 2010)	102

<u>State v. Jones,</u> 197 P.3d 815 (Kan. 2008)	112
<u>State v. Lewis,</u> 235 S.W.3d 136 (Tenn. 2007)	112
<u>State v. Martin,</u> 695 N.W.2d 578 (Minn. 2005)	112
<u>State v. Minner,</u> 311 S.W.3d 313 (Mo.App.2010)	112
<u>State v. Satterfield,</u> 457 S.E.2d 440 (W.Va.1995)	109, 111
<u>State v. Sims,</u> 110 So. 3d 113 (Fla. 1st DCA 2013)	92
<u>State v. Smith,</u> 573 So. 2d 306 (Fla. 1990)	74
<u>Stewart v. State,</u> 158 Fla. 753, 30 So. 2d 489 (1947)	96, 97
<u>Thomas v. State,</u> 959 So. 2d 427 (Fla. 2d DCA 2007)	52
<u>Thompson v. State,</u> 647 So. 2d 824 (Fla. 1994)	132
<u>Urbin v. State,</u> 714 So. 2d 411 (Fla. 1998)	131
<u>Victorino v. State,</u> 23 So. 3d 87 (Fla. 2008)	51
<u>Wallace v. State,</u> 836 N.E.2d 996 (Ind.Ct.App. 2005)	112
<u>White v. State,</u> 17 So. 3d 822 (Fla. 5th DCA 2009)	112
<u>Wright v. State,</u> 19 So. 3d 277 (Fla. 2009)	51, 52

Other Authorities

Charles W. Ehrhardt, Florida Evidence	51,52
Edward J. Imwinkelried, The Second Coming of Res Gestae: A Procedural Approach to Untangling the "Inextricably Intertwined" Theory for Admitting Evidence of an Accused's Uncharged Misconduct, 59 Cath. U. L. Rev. 719 (2010)	52
U.S. Const., Amends. 5, 6, 14	passim
Fla. Const., Art. 1, section 9	passim
